
Agenda for a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board to be held remotely on Tuesday, 23 
June 2020 at 10.30am, or on the rising of the earlier 
meeting of the Board, whichever is the later.

NB: The meeting postponed on 24 March 2020 will commence 
at 10.00am on 23 June 2020.  
Members of the Committee

Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor D Jenkins– Leeds
Councillor M Johnson – Wakefield
Ms R Manning - Employer

Mr G Nesbitt – GMB
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr M Morris - Unite

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances we are unable to produce any

paper copies. A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the
Council’s website at https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a
recording

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk  by 
10.30 on Friday 19 June 2020 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those 
requesting to participate will be advised if their proposed contribution can be facilitated 
and those participants that can be will be provided with details how to electronically 
access the meeting. Councillors and members of the public with queries regarding 
making representations to the meeting please email Jane Lythgow.

 Approximately 15 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
and Members so that  any issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The 
officers presenting the reports at the meeting will have been advised by the 
Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting 
at the appropriate time.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432270
E-
[...]
e is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON WYPF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document 
“A”) informs Members of the impact of COVID-19 on West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund’s (WYPF) pensions administration.  

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
 (Yunus Gajra – 01274 434343)

1 - 16

4.  FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION 

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“B”) updates the Local Pension Board on the recent consultation on 
the Funding Strategy to incorporate the Fund’s approach to the refund 
of exit credits and to allow new employer admissions to be on a pass 
through basis. 

Members are requested to comment on the amendments they 
would wish the Joint Advisory Group to consider. 

(Tracy Weaver – 01274 433571)

17 - 62

5.  REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW 

The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, will present a report 
(Document “C”) which informs Members that, in accordance with the 
Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public Service 
Pension Schemes  come under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.

Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement 
to report a matter to the Pensions Regulator as soon as it is reasonably 
practicable where that person has reason to believe that:

(a) A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not 
been or is not being complied with, and

(b) The failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to 
The Pensions Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

A register of any Breaches of Law is, therefore, maintained in 
accordance with the Pensions Regulators requirements and WYPF 
Breaches Procedure.  

63 - 72



Recommended –

That the entries on the Register of Breaches of Law be noted.  

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATES AND 
OVERRIDING PENSIONS LEGISLATION 

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“D”) updates the Local Pension Board on changes to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information 
on associated matters.

Recommended –

That the report be noted.
(Tracy Weaver - 01274 433571)

73 - 78

7.  SERVICE BUDGETS 

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“E”) reminds Members that, in accordance with Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations, costs of managing LGPS pension funds 
must be charged to pension fund accounts and not to local authorities’ 
general fund accounts. 

It is confirmed, in Document “E” that the cost of services reported will 
be charged to WYPF accounts. The budgets in the report will deliver 
pension administration services to over 430,000 pension scheme 
members, made up of 293,000 WYPF and 126,000 shared service 
partner members. The fund supports over 800 active employers. The 
same resource will be used to manage over £13bn WYPF investment 
assets. 

Recommended –

1. That the total service budget of £14.85m approved for 
2020/21 by the Joint Advisory in January 2020 be noted.

2. That the total pension cost per member of £34.46 for 
2018/19 (2017/18 £36.45) making WYPF the lowest cost 
LGPS scheme for 2018/19 be noted.

(Ola Ajala – 01274 434534)

79 - 86



8.  TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 

Members are reminded that training to understand their responsibilities 
and the issues they will be dealing with is a very high priority.

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“F”) informs Members of training courses, conferences and seminars 
which may be of assistance.  

Recommended -

That consideration is given by Board Members to the events in 
Section 1 and Members note the requirement to complete the 
Pension Regulators toolkit training.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

87 - 90

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

Members are asked to consider if the Not for Publication Appendix to 
Document “G” relating to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel should be considered in the absence of the 
public and, if so, to approve the following recommendation:-

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the Not for Publication Appendix to Document 
“G” relating to the notes of a West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel briefing meeting held on 30 April 2020 
because information would be disclosed which is considered to 
be exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing this information as it is in the overriding interest of 
proper administration that Members are made aware of the 
financial implications of any decision without prejudicing the 
financial position of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.



10.  NOTES OF A BRIEFING MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL ON 30 APRIL 
2020 

The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document 
“G – containing a Not  Publication Appendix) reminds Members that 
the role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any 
other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the 
LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation 
to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as 
the LGPS regulations may specify.

The Investment Advisory Panel (IAP) scheduled for 21 April 2020 was 
cancelled.  The Not for Publication notes of a briefing meeting of 
WYPF IAP, attended by the Chair and Deputy Chair, are appended to 
Document “G”.  The notes are submitted to the Pension Board to 
enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the LGPS.

Members are requested to note that the Investment Advisory 
Panel meeting of 21 April 2020 was cancelled and review the Not 
for Publication notes of the Investment Advisory Panel briefing 
attended by the Chair and Deputy on 30 April 2020 appended to 
Document “G”.   

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

91 - 92

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 23 June 2020

A

Subject:  Impact of Covid-19 on WYPF Pensions Administration

Summary statement:

The impact of Covid-19 has meant that WYPF has had to instigate its business continuity 
plans, and provide business as usual remotely.  Arrangements had to be made at very 
short notice to enable staff to work from home and make decisions on priority work areas, 
taking into account statutory requirements and the Pensions Regulator (tPR) guidance.

Appendix A – COVID-19 FAQs for LGPS administrators

Recommendations

 That this report be noted.

Rodney Barton                                                     Portfolio
Director

Report Contact:  Yunus Gajra                              Overview & Scrutiny Area
Phone: (01274) 434343
Email:Yunus.gajra@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



1. Background

1.1 On 23 March the prime Minister asked that everyone stay at home except for a few 
restricted activities one of which was:

‘Travelling to and from work, but only where work absolutely cannot be done from 
home’.

1.2 Previously the Government published a list of key workers who are critical to
[...]
f so that the necessary paperwork and calculations can be completed.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 23 June 2020

C

Subject:  Register of Breaches of Law

Summary statement:

In accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public 
Service Pension Schemes come under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.

Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a matter to 
The Pensions Regulator as soon as is reasonably practicable where that person has 
reasonable cause to believe that:

(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 
being complied with, and

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

A Register of Breaches of Law is therefore maintained in accordance with the Pensions 
Regulators requirements and WYPF Breaches procedure.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the entries on the Register of 
Breaches of Law.
  

Rodney Barton                                                               Portfolio
Director

Report Contact Caroline Blackburn                              Overview & Scrutiny Area
Phone: (01274) 434523
Email:caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk

Page 63

Agenda Item 5/



1. Background

1.1 Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposes a requirement to report a 
matter to the Pensions Regulator as soon as reasonably practicable where a person 
has reasonable cause to believe that:

(a) a legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme has not been or is not 
being complied with, and

(b) the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to The Pensions 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.

1.1 This requirement applies to:

 a trustee or man
[...]
aw 2019 - 2020
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 5979.54

0 0
Consultant Cleaners 19/04/2020 30/04/2020 356.64

0 0
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 5,141.49

0 0
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 6,037.16

0 0
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 14,213.89

0 0
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 24,213.89

0 0
Outwood 19/04/2020 20/04/2020 4,788.75

0 0

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to 
the meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board to be held on 23 June 2020

D

Subject:  Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations update

Summary statement:

This report updates the Local Pension Board on changes to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provides information on associated matters.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note this report 
  

Rodney Barton                                                               Portfolio
Director

Report Contact: Tracy Weaver                              Overview & Scrutiny Area
Phone: (01274) 433571
Email: tracy.weaver@wypf.org.uk

Page 73

Agenda Item 6/



1 Background

1.1 The career average Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) was introduced on 
1 April 2014.

1.2 Since the introduction of the new LGPS there have been a number of consultations 
on proposed changes to the LGPS, following which amendment regulations have 
been issued. 

2 Consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension protection

2.1 On 10 January 2019 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) issued a consultation on Fair Deal – Strengthening pension 
protection.

2.2 The consultation closed on 4 April 2019 and we are still waiting for MHCLG to 
publish its response. 

3       Consultation: Local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk 

3.1 On 8 May 2019 MHCLG issued a 12 week policy consultation called ‘LGPS:    
Changes to the local valuation cycle and the management of employer risk’. 

3.2 The consultation clos
[...]
likely to be included in pensions 
dashboards in the future.

6         Recommendation
It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note the report.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to the 
meeting of West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board to 
be held on 23 June 2020

E

Subject: WYPF 2020/21 Service Budgets.

Summary statement:

Between December 2019 and January 2020 we carried out a zero base cost analysis of services 
resulting in a proposed gross base budget of £15.20m for 2020/21. In order to maintain WYPF cost 
performance going forward we looked at a number of cost savings activities to manage cost down 
to £43 per member. The outcome of this work is the budget of £14.85m that was presented to the 
Joint Advisory Group (JAG). Our savings activities will reduce printing costs, increase the use of 
digital technology resulting in increased capacity, service efficiency and cost reductions. 

The latest government data for 2018/19 shows WYPF having the lowest total cost at £34.46. The 
2nd lowest LGPS fund Nottinghamshire at £65.91. The latest WYPF project cost per member of 
£41.40 would still be £24 below Nottinghamshire (39% cheaper than Nottinghamshire). Based on 
this analysis WYPF will likely retain the 1st spot in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

Recommendation:
1. To note the total service budget of £14.85m approved for 2020/21 by the Joint Advisory in 

January 2020.
2. To note the total pension cost per member of £34.46 for 2018/19 (2017/18 £36.45) making 

WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 2018/19.

Rodney Barton  
Director WYPF

Portfolio:  

Report Contact:  Ola Ajala
Financial Controller WYPF
Phone: (01274) 434 534 
E-mail: ola.ajala@wypf.org.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:ola.ajala@wypf.org.uk


SUMMARY

In accordance with Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, costs of managing 
LGPS pension funds must be charged to pension fund accounts and not to local 
authorities’ general fund accounts. The cost of services reported in this report will be 
charged to WYPF accounts. The budgets in this report will deliver pension 
administration services to over 430,000 pension scheme members, made up of 293,000 
WYPF and 126,000 shared service partner members. We support over 800 active 
employers. The same resource will be used to manage over £13bn WYPF investment 
assets. 

The number of partners in our pension shared cost service continue to grow, increasing 
from 7 two years ago to 19 (WYPF, Lincolnshire, Hounslow LGPS and 16 fire services). 
More plan to join us in 2020/21. Our service strategy is to maintain our service quality 
and cost performance, not necessarily the lowest cost in all areas, but a balance of cost 
and performance, as the quality of service is important to both employers and individual 
members.

1. BACKGROUND

2020/21 Service Budgets

1.1 In January 2020 a budget of £14.85m was set by JAG for 2020/21, an increase of 
£0.22m on 2019/20 budget. The zero base budgeting work carried out by officers using 
current activity data resulted in a budget of £15.19m, this figure was reduced down to 
£14.85m by a number of savings proposals. 

2018/19 2019/20 2019/20 PD09  
VARIANCE

2020/21 2020/21

TABLE 1: WYPF ALL SERVICES Full Year 
Outturn

BUDGET FORECAS
T DEC 
PD09

OVER(-) /
UNDER(+)

DRAFT BDGT
ZERO BASED

DRAFT BDGT
IF CAPD @ £43

PER MBR
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

WYPF INVESTMENTS 4,800 6,713 6,513 200 7,045 6,699
WYPF OVERSIGHT + 
GOVERNANCE 782 905 1,024 -119 1,046 997
WYPF PENSION ADMIN 4,423 4,606 4,589 17 4,899 4,909
CHARGED TO WYPF ACCOUNT 10,005 12,224 12,126 98 12,990 12,605
OTHER INCOME 196 218 271 -53 96 96
CHARGED TO SHARED SERVICES 1,793 2191 2,100 91 2,100 2,150
TOTAL SPEND 11,994 14,633 14,497 136 15,186 14,851

SF3 COST PER MEMBER 34.46
              

42.85 
                            

41.40 
                                    

-   
                     

44.35 
[...]
ined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the 
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other 
such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.  

The Not for Publication notes of the briefing meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory 
Panel on 30 April 2020 are appended to this report and are submitted to the Pension 
Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance and administration 
of the LGPS.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Local Pension Board note that the Investment Advisory Panel 
(IAP) meeting of 21 April 2020 was cancelled and review the notes from the briefing 
attended by the Chair and Deputy on 30 April 2020. 

Rodney Barton                                                           Portfolio:
Director

Phone (01274) 432317                                              Overview & Scrutiny Area:
E-mail: Rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk

Page 91

Agenda Item 10/



1. Appendix

 Appendix A – NFP Notes of the IAP briefing meeting held on 30 April 2020

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON WYPF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	WYPFPenBdDocA APP

	4 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION
	WYPFPenBdDocBApp

	5 REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW
	WYPFPenBdDocCAppendix A - Register of Breaches

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATES AND OVERRIDING PENSIONS LEGISLATION
	7 SERVICE BUDGETS
	8 TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS
	10 NOTES OF A BRIEFING MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL ON 30 APRIL 2020



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 23 June 2020 in
Commenced
Concluded

11.15 am
12.05 pm

Present –
Employer Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor D Jenkins– Leeds
Ms R Manning - Employer

Member Representatives
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr M Morris - Unite

Apologies: Councillor Martyn Johnson and Gary Nesbitt
Councillor Lal in the Chair
1.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant
business under consideration.
Action: City Solicitor

2.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

3.

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON WYPF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
(Document “A”) informed Members of the impact of COVID-19 on West
Yorkshire Pension Fund’s (WYPF) pension’s administration.
It was explained that following the advice from Government on 23 March 2020
that everyone should stay at home the Fund’s business continuity plan had been
put into operation to ensure that there was no disruption to service for the
400,000 members and that all pensions were paid.
WYPF had made the decision that staff were key workers and they were asked to
attend work if they were unable to work from home. Negotiations with Bradford
Council’s IT service had ensured that within a couple of weeks the majority of
staff were working remotely.

1

Arrangements had been made to ensure that staff only occasionally had to visit
the office and, for example, one person would do printing or other office based
duties for their colleagues working from home.
The report revealed that, in line with The Pension Regulator’s advice, the focus of
service delivery was on payment of benefits; employer contributions; minimising
the risk of scams and supporting good decision making.
Payroll systems were tested to ensure they could be operated remotely and a
decision was made that daily payments would be moved to a weekly payroll
system. No issues appeared to have been experienced by beneficiaries.
Contact centre operators were fully briefed on current operations and were able to
advise members accordingly.
It was explained that The Pension Regulator had extended the deadline for the
receipt of Annual Benefit Statements and the Fund was confident that they would
not breach that requirement.
A frequently asked questions sheet for LGPS administrators on COVID-19 had
been prepared and was appended to the report for information.
Following a very detailed presentation it was questioned if being furloughed would
be a detriment to members and would they lose contributions. In response it was
explained that it had been stipulated that employees of Local Government, as a
public body, would not furloughed. Other employees would receive their pensions
based on the contributions of their employer. There had been some requests
from employers to defer their payments but these had been very few.
It was questioned if, due to changes in investment markets, AVC valuations would
be honoured. In response it was believed that valuations were not guaranteed for
a specific time period but it was agreed to investigate and report back on that
issue.
A Member questioned the long term implications of staff working from home and
he was advised that a survey was being prepared to ascertain the thoughts and
feelings of staff on their current working arrangements. As some presence was
required in the office it was not believed that the level of remote working would be
maintained in its totality, however, the benefits of working from home were
acknowledged and it was believed that some element of remote working would be
continued.
Resolved –
That the report be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

2

4.

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund,
(Document “B”) updated Members on the recent consultation on the Funding
Strategy to incorporate the Fund’s approach to the refund of exit credits and to
allow new employer admissions to be on a pass through basis.
It was confirmed that the consultation, which had been shared with the Pension
Board, had closed at the end of May. A copy of the draft Funding Strategy
Statement was appended to the report. Additional comments were requested at
the meeting or could be provided to officers.
Members were advised that the Joint Advisory Group would consider the draft
amendments to the FSS and responses to the consultation at its meeting in July
2020.
Resolved –
That the report be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

5.

REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW
The Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, presented a report
(Document “C”) which informed Members that, in accordance with the
Public Service Pensions Act 2013, from April 2015 all Public Service
Pension Schemes came under the remit of the Pensions Regulator.
Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 (the Act) imposed a requirement to report a
matter to the Pensions Regulator as soon as it was reasonably
practicable where that person had reason to believe that:
1. A legal duty relating to the administration of the scheme had not been or
was not being complied with, and
2. The failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to The
Pensions Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions.
A register of any Breaches of Law was, therefore, maintained in accordance with
the Pensions Regulator’s requirements and WYPF Breaches Procedure.
The report revealed that the entries on the Register related to the late payment of
contributions and Annual Benefit Statements which had not been issued by 31
August 2019.
It was confirmed 99.6% of Annual Benefit Statements had been issued on time.
The majority of outstanding payments from employers had been due to
operational issues i.e. the officer had been absent from work and not able to pay.
Payments had been chased up and all had been received. Assurances were
provided that employers were closely monitored. Records of each employer who
3

failed to make payments were maintained along with details of the number of late
payments.
It was explained that some requests to delay deficit payments had been received
but these were very few and were not felt to be a major issue.
Resolved –
That the entries on the Register of Breaches of Law be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
6.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME UPDATES AND OVERRIDING
PENSIONS LEGISLATION
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “D”)
updated the Local Pension Board on changes to the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) 2014 and provided information on associated matters.
Members were reminded that since the Local Government Pension Scheme
(LGPS) was introduced there had been a number of consultations on proposed
changes to the LGPS following which amendment regulations had been issued.
The report provided an update on the following:

Consultation on Fair Deal – strengthening pension protection;



Consultation on the Local Valuation cycle and the management of
employer risk;



The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2020;



McCloud and variation guidance;



Consultation on restricting exit payments;



Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Report;



Third Tier employers;



LGPS Annual Report 2019.

Other issues discussed included updates to the Money and Pensions Service
dashboard; the reintroduction of the Pensions Schemes Bill and changes to
tapered annual allowances and lifetime allowances following the Spring Budget in
March 2020.
Resolved –
That the report be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

4

7.

SERVICE BUDGETS
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “E”)
reminded Members that, in accordance with Local Government Pension Scheme
Regulations, costs of managing LGPS pension funds must be charged to pension
fund accounts and not to local authorities’ general fund accounts.
It was confirmed that the cost of services reported would be charged to WYPF
accounts. The budgets outlined in the report would deliver pension administration
services to over 430,000 pension scheme members, made up of 293,000 WYPF
and 126,000 shared service partner members. The fund supported over 800
active employers. The same resource would be used to manage over £13bn
WYPF investment assets.
It was reported that in order to maintain WYPF’s cost performance a number of
cost savings activities, to manage cost down to £43 per member, had been
considered. The outcome of that work was detailed in Document “E” and had
resulted in the budget of £14.85m which was presented to the WYPF Joint
Advisory Group. Savings activities had reduced printing costs and increased the
use of digital technology to increase capacity, service efficiency and reduce costs.
The report revealed that the latest government data for 2018/19 showed WYPF
as having the lowest total cost at £34.46. The 2nd lowest LGPS fund was
Nottinghamshire at £65.91. The latest WYPF project cost per member of £41.40
would still be £24 below Nottinghamshire (39% cheaper than Nottinghamshire).
Based on that analysis WYPF would likely retain the 1st spot in 2019/20 and
2020/21.
It was explained that key cost pressures included the need to revise investment
strategies and the expansion of shared services to provide additional resources.
Investments in digital services had been made to prepare for the future and had
included enhanced technology to facilitate mobile and agile work practices. It
was predicted that cost pressures would increase and confirmed that they would
be reviewed shortly.
Resolved 1. That the total service budget of £14.85m approved for 2020/21 by the Joint Advisory
Group in January 2020 be noted.
2. That the total pension cost per member of £34.46 for 2018/19 (2017/18 £36.45)
making WYPF the lowest cost LGPS scheme for 2018/19 be noted.

ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
8.

TRAINING, CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS
Members were reminded that training to understand their responsibilities and the
issues they would deal with was a very high priority. The report of the Director,
West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “F”) detailed a number of training
5

courses, conferences and seminars which may be of assistance.
Concerns were raised about the about the benefits of the Pensions Regulator
Toolkit online training course. A Member explained that he had found other
training resources, including face to face sessions and seminars, very useful but
felt that the Toolkit, with multiple choice questions, did not help him identify his
personal competences and areas for improvement. He had completed the course
online which did not allow discussions with others which he felt enhanced
knowledge and understanding.
Assurances were provided that support was always available from WYPF officers
who were happy to assist and courses and seminars would be facilitated. It was
agreed that the Toolkit could be useful to provide an indication of the Pension
Regulator’s knowledge requirements which could be enhanced through additional
training methods.
No resolution was passed on this item.
9.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
Resolved –
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
Not for Publication Appendix to Document “G” relating to the notes of a
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel briefing meeting
held on 30 April 2020 because information would be disclosed which was
considered to be exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or
Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).
It was considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the
information as it was in the overriding interest of proper administration that
Members were made aware of the financial implications of any decision
without prejudicing the financial position of the West Yorkshire Pension
Fund.

10.

NOTES OF A BRIEFING MEETING OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION
FUND INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL ON 30 APRIL 2020
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “G –
containing a Not Publication Appendix) reminded Members that the role of the
Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service
Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the
effective and efficient governance and administration of the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS
regulations and any other legislation relating to the governance and
administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the requirements imposed
in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as
the LGPS regulations may specify.
Members were advised that the Investment Advisory Panel (IAP) scheduled for
6

21 April 2020 had been cancelled due to COVID-19. An informal meeting had
been held and was attended by the Chair and Deputy Chair. The Not for
Publication notes of that meeting were appended to Document “G”. The notes
were submitted to the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and
efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.
Resolved –
1. That it be noted that the Investment Advisory Panel meeting of 21
April 2020 was cancelled.
2. That the Not for Publication notes of a briefing meeting attended by
the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Investment Advisory Panel on 30
April 2020, appended to Document “G”, be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
11.

CHAIR'S NOTE
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the Unite Member Representative
Mark Morris.
Mark was thanked for his very valuable contribution to the Pension Board and
wished well for the future.
Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

7

